01-08-2003		
	Docket No.: D-43320-01	
Based on FORM PTO-1506 102330651 FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.		
		1. Name(s) of conveying party or parties:
Eugenio Longo Roberto Forloni 12 - 26 - 22 Gregorio Di Cesare	Cryovac, Inc. P. O. Box 464	
Additional name(s) of conveying party or parties attached?	Duncan, SC 29334	
3. Nature of conveyance: 🛛 Assignment		
Execution date: December 12, 2002.	- 2	
4. This document is to be recorded against the fo	llowing patent or previously filed patent application:	
BIAXIALLY ORIENTED AND HEAT-SET MULTILAYER THERMOPLASTIC FILM FOR PACKAGING, USSN 10/221,429		
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning the enclosed document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Mark B. Quatt Cryovac, Inc. P.O. Box 464 Duncan, South Carolina 29334	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)	
	additional fees, to the deposit account listed below. 8. Deposit Account No.: <u>07-1765</u>	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in copy of the original document. Mark B. Quatt		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		
Certificate of Mailing Under 37 C.F.R. § 1.8, I certify that this correspondence is being deposited, on the date indicated below, with the United States Postal Service, First Class Mail Service, postage paid and addressed to the Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231.		
13-19-02 Date	MARGARIT B. WHITE	
01/08/2003 TDIAZ1 00000021 071765 10221429 01 FC:8081 40.00 CH		
	PATENT	

REEL: 013627 FRAME: 0576

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Eugenio Longo, residing at Via Capuana, 3 – 20017 Rho (Milan) ITALY, Roberto Forloni, residing at Via Montenevoso 30 – 20014 Garbatola di Nerviano (Milan) ITALY, and Gregorio Di Cesare, residing at Via XX Settembre 81- 20023 Cerro Maggiore (Milan) ITALY, have jointly made an invention relating to thermoplastic film for packaging, which invention is described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled BIAXIALLY ORIENTED AND HEAT-SET MULTILAYER THERMOPLASTIC FILM FOR PACKAGING, which was filed on September 11, 2002, under USSN 10/221,429;

WHEREAS Cryovac, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 100 Rogers Bridge Road, Building A, P.O. Box 464, Duncan, SC, 29334 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor;

*NOW THEREFORE,* for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Eugenio Longo, Roberto Forloni, and Gregorio Di Cesare by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to Cryovac, Inc., its successors and assigns the full, exclusive, and world-wide right to the said invention and the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, in the territorial possessions of the United States, and in any country foreign to the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Cryovac, Inc., its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us or by either of us had this assignment and sale not been made.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the Patent Office officials in countries foreign to the United States to issue said Letters Patent to said Cryovac, Inc., as the assigns of our entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the same, and we hereby further authorize said Cryovac, Inc. to apply for Letters Patent in our names or in its own name, as it in its sole discretion sees fit, utilizing any benefits which may exist under any International Arrangement, in any country foreign to the United States.

And we do hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators to execute any lawful document and to testify as to any material fact or thing which Cryovac, Inc., its successors and assigns may deem necessary in order to secure unto itself, its successors and assigns the full right, title, and interest in and to and the full enjoyment of said invention or

> PATENT REEL: 013627 FRAME; 0577

any part therefor and the said Letters Patent or any of them, the same to be done without any further consideration.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereby set our hand and affix our seal on the dates set forth below.

Dated: 12/12/2002

EUGENIO LONGO

Dated:  $\frac{12}{12} \frac{2002}{2002}$ 

Robert 10 ROBERTO FORLON

REGORIO DI CESARE

PATENT REEL: 013627 FRAME: 0578

**RECORDED: 12/26/2002**